SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2007 ASSEMBLY BILL 760

March 11, 2008 – Offered by Senator WIRCH.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the bill, as shown by assembly substitute
2	amendment 1, as follows:
3	1. Page 7, line 5: delete that line and substitute: "sub. (2) and pay the initial
4	credential fee determined by the department under s. 440.03 (9) (a).".
5	2. Page 8, line 21: delete "(e) and" and substitute "(e),".
6	3. Page 8, line 22: delete "(f)." and substitute "(f), and paying the renewal
7	credential fee determined by the department under s. 440.03 (9) (a).".
8	4. Page 9, line 10: delete "department." and substitute "department and
9	paying the initial credential fee determined by the department under s. 440.03 (9)
10	(a).".
11	5. Page 10, line 11: delete "basis" and substitute "basis, paying the initial
12	credential or renewal fee determined by the department under s. 440.03 (9) (a),".

2007 – 2008 Legislature

6. Page 11, line 15: delete "(7)," and substitute "(7) and of the initial credential
 fee or renewal fee determined by the department under s. 440.03 (9) (a),".

-2-

- 3 **7.** Page 17, line 17: after that line insert:
- 4 "(2) Reasonable fees for any service provided under this chapter that do not
 5 exceed an amount that is necessary to cover the cost of providing that service.".
- 6

8. Page 18, line 11: after that line insert:

"(2) POSITION AUTHORIZATION. The authorized FTE positions for the department of regulation and licensing are increased by 0.5 PR position on July 1, 2009, to be funded from the appropriation under section 20.165 (1) (g) of the statutes, for the purpose of administering the registration of professional employer organizations and professional employer groups under chapter 461 of the statutes, as created by this act.

13 (3) INITIAL FEE DETERMINATION. The department of regulation and licensing 14 shall determine the initial fees for registration or for renewal registration under 15 section 461.02 (3) to (7) of the statutes, as created by this act, as provided in section 16 440.03 (9) of the statutes. Not later than 14 days after determining those fees, the 17 department shall send a report detailing those proposed fees to the cochairpersons 18 of the joint committee on finance. If, within 14 days after the date on which the 19 department submits the report, the cochairpersons of the committee notify the 20 secretary of regulation and licensing that the committee has scheduled a meeting for 21 the purpose of reviewing the proposed fees, the department may not impose the fees 22 until the committee approves the report. If the cochairpersons of the committee do 23 not notify the secretary, the department shall post the fees on the department's 24 Internet site.".

1	9. Page 18, line 14: delete that line and substitute:
2	"(1) RULE MAKING; INITIAL FEE DETERMINATION. The treatment of Section 5 (1) and
3	(3) of this act takes effect on the".
4	(END)